### 503948073 08/05/2016

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3994729

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC	07/29/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HUMANETICS INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS, INC.
Street Address:	47460 GALLEON DRIVE
City:	PLYMOUTH
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48170

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8622748
Patent Number:	9043187
Patent Number:	8840404
Patent Number:	9355575
Patent Number:	8407033
Patent Number:	6982409
Patent Number:	RE42418
Application Number:	13337186
Application Number:	13427381

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (310)557-2193

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 310-557-2900

Email: klathrop@proskauer.com
Correspondent Name: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Address Line 1: 2049 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 3200

Address Line 2: C/O KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 43082.013

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP

503948073 REEL: 039353 FRAME: 0641

SIGNATURE:	/Kimberley A. Lathrop/
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2016
Total Attachments: 3	

source=Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 039353 FRAME: 0642

#### RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE dated as of July 29, 2016 (this "Release") is made by CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, acting in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") under that certain Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 2, 2013 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") by and among Humanetics Innovative Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address of 47460 Galleon Drive, Plymouth, Michigan 48170 (the "Grantor") and the Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 5, 2013, at reel 31766, frame 0990, the Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired patents, including those set forth on the attached schedule A (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patent Collateral, this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Patent Security Agreement in the Patent Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Patent Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Agent in the Patent Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

6962/43082-013 CURRENT/57154161v3

PATENT REEL: 039353 FRAME: 0643 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, as Agent

DDC, as rigent

Name: Emily Ergang Pappas

Title: Associate Counsel

REEL: 039353 FRAME: 0644

# **SCHEDULE A**

## **Patent Registrations/Applications**

U.S Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
8622748	1/7/2014	ANKLE ASSEMBLY FOR CRASH TEST DUMMY
9043187	5/26/2015	METHOD OF MATERIAL MODELING FOR CRASH TEST DUMMY FINITE ELEMENT MODELS
8840404	9/23/2014	RIB CAGE ASSEMBLY FOR CRASH TEST DUMMY
9355575	5/31/2016	CHEST BAND ASSEMBLY FOR CRASH TEST DUMMY
8407033	3/26/2013	SYSTEM FOR MODELING DYNAMIC RESPONSE CHANGES IN AN ANTHROPOMORPHIC DUMMY
6982409	1/3/2006	MEASUREMENT SYSTEM FOR BALL JOINT OF CRASH TEST DUMMY
RE42418	6/7/2011	FLEXIBLE PRINTED CIRCUIT CABLING SYSTEM FOR CRASH TEST DUMMY

## **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

U.S Patent Appl. No./Publication No.	Filing Date/Publication Date	Title
13337186	12/26/2011	PELVIS ASSEMBLY FOR CRASH TEST DUMMY
13427381	3/22/2012	FLEXIBLE SURROGATE SPINE ASSEMBLY FOR CRASH TEST DUMMY

6962/43082-013 CURRENT/57154161v3

**RECORDED: 08/05/2016** 

PATENT REEL: 039353 FRAME: 0645